cluster random sampling method as selecting of samples from samples.

Four institutions (clusters) from each stream of GCETs and UE campuses were

selected through the criteria of institutions with high, medium and low level of

enrolments in th3 B.Ed elementary one year program. Five hundred and twenty two 522

student teachers (327 fromfour GCETs and 195 from four UE campuses) comprised the

sample of the study. One hundred (100) teacher educators from both streams of teacher

education institutions (50 from GCETs and 50 from UE campuses) were also selected as